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1. Incoming Liaison Statements

S2-001379, "Reply to: Liaison statement on Service Modification without Pre-Notification", Source S1

S2-001410, "LS on Service Modification without pre-notification", Source N3
The liaison statement S2-001410 from N3 asks S1 to require S2 to investigate the issue of "bearer/QoS modification because of radio conditions". This is the case in S2-001379 from S1.

Discussion:

There was no clear understanding what is required from S2 on this issue. S1 and N3 will be asked in a reply to clarify the need for action in S2.

Reply LS to S2 and N3 will be contained in S2-001518

S2-001389, "Proposed LS on RAB Assignment QoS Negotiation", Source R3
S2-001383, "Applications on external devices", Source S1

S2-001505, "RAB Assignment QoS Negotiation", Nortel

These three documents were handled together. In S2-001389, mechanisms are proposed for enhancing the RAB assignment QoS negotiation based on providing either a bitrate range or a set of bitrates from the UE. S2-001505 expresses concerns about this mechanisms related to S2-001383 regarding the fact that such a mechanism may not be used in a configuration where e.g. a PC is connected to a mobile phone, and proposes a mechanism which is based upon deriving the relevant information from the HLR.

Discussion:

· The last paragraph in S2-001383 is not very clear.

· It is correct that split devices would not be able to use this kind of mechanism, but that constitutes an advantage for integrated devices.

· Would the user not prefer to have a lower bandwidth in a handover instead of being disconnected? This can only be provided with such a mechanism.

· The proposed HLR-based mechanism would prevent users e.g. from downloading new codecs and the terminal can not be changed while keeping the subscription, if different terminals support different codecs.

· An LS will be sent back to R3 containing the proposal for the HLR-based mechanism. R3 will be asked to consider the mechanism.

Reply LS to R3 will be contained in S2-001551

S2-001417, "LS on 2G/3G QoS profiles", Source S5

In this LS, S5 asks if the fact that both the 2G and 3G QoS profiles are contained in the QoS IE in 24.008 is an inconsistency.

Discussion:

· N1 has already sent an LS back to S5 which answers the question. The 2G profile was left in the QoS IE to avoid compatibility problems.

· A reply will be sent to S5 which includes the answer which was already given to S5 as well as the information that there is a mapping between 2G and 3G QoS parameters.

Reply LS to S5 will be contained in S2-001566

2. Editorial Issues for 23.107

S2-001497, "Attribute/Parameter terminology ", Motorola

This contribution proposes to change all occurances of "parameter" in 23.107 to "attribute".

Discussion:

· Table of contents needs to be updated as well.

· Is this consistent with other specs? Answer: At least 23.060 uses "attribute".

Revised to S2-001553

S2-001498, "Informational content in clause 6.2", Motorola

In clause 6.2 the QoS functions internal to the system nodes are described.  This CR clarifies that these internal functions are considered for “informational” purposes and are not standardized.

Discussion:

· Does this mean everything under 6.2 is informational? How the functions relate within a node is informational, but not the whole chapter.

· It Should be said that the internal distribution is implementation specific, distribution between nodes is normative.

Revised to 1555 (CR for R99) and 1556 (CR for R00)

Revised versions were approved.

S2-001499, "Requirements Clarifications", Motorola

Some of the text intended as requirements in 23.107 are not worded as requirements. As a result, some of the passages have the connotation of a technical report. This CR fixes those passages. It is not the intention of this CR to change the meaning of any of these requirements.

Discussion:

· Clarification for shall/should is needed. "Drafting rules" document should be consulted.

· Due to the somewhat complicated nature of such changes, the decision could be postponed to email approval.

Revised to S2-001557

S2-001500, "Traffic Class Editorial Corrections", Motorola

This CR provides corrections to traffic class references. In particular, instances where “class” is intended as “traffic class” a change has been made to explicitly state “traffic class”. This is to distinguish the “class” from other types of classes used in the document, e.g. delay class.

Discussion:

· It would also be possible to explain that "QoS class" is used equivalently with "traffic class"

· It is not necessary to change e.g. "Conversational Class" to "Conversational Traffic Class"

Revised to S2-001559

S2-001511, "Streaming Delay", Motorola

This contribution asks why the streaming class transfer delay value range for the UMTS bearer service attributes is the same as for the RAB service attributes and why the delay value is so stringent.

Discussion:

· The value was requested by N3 to align the values in 23.107 with CS transparent data

· The difference between UMTS bearer service and RAB service in conversational class is due to codec delay. There is no such delay in streaming class.

· Can the transfer delay be split up in PS and CS delay values? "Circuit-switched streaming" as opposed to "IP-based streaming" can be created.

· No agreement on this could be reached.

Noted

S2-001553, "Attributes and Parameter Terminology", Motorola

Revision of S2-001497.

Discussion:

- Chapter 5: "parameter" should not be changed to "attribute".

- "Subscription parameter" should not be changed.

- The ToC needs to be updated in point 8.1

Revised to S2-001562 (CR for R99), S2-001554(CR for R00)

Revised versions were approved.

S2-001557, "Requirements Clarifications", Motorola

Revision of S2-001499

Moved to email approval.

S2-001559, "Traffic Class Editorial Corrections", Motorola

- "a.k.a" may not be standard specification language. Changed to "also referred to as"

- Mistake in the table of contents, needs to be corrected.

Revised to S2-001563 (for R99), S2-001564 (for R00)

Revised versions were approved.

3. Transfer of Text from 23.821 to 23.107

S2-001550, "QoS End-to-End Functional Architecture", Ericsson

Proposes the transfer of text regarding the QoS functional architecture for R00 from 23.821 to 23.107.

Discussion:

· Proposal to remove resource manager can be included later in the same CR.

· The name of the resource manager was changed from 23.821. This was done due to the fact that a resource manager was already included in 23.107.

· Is it supposed to be "TE/MT is to specified" or "to be specified". This will be updated.

· Is the interface to the PCF to be standardized? Answer: An editorial note explains this.

· Re-discussion of issues which were agreed for 23.821 should be avoided in this context.

· What is going to happen with the scenarios form 23.821? Answer: Discussed later.

· The sentence "UE may for example include MT, TE and USIM" could be removed. A clarification for the work "elements" is needed in the preceding sentence though.

Revised to S2-001560

S2-001560, "QoS End-to-End Functional Architecture", Ericsson

Revised version of S2-001500

Discussion:

- The Resource Manager should not be changed from 23.821. 1446 should be taken first. It was agreed to assign the Resource Manager a temporary name "Resource Manager 2" to avoid conflicts with the existing Resource Manager in 23.107.

Revised to S2-001561

Revised version was approved.

4. Interaction between Call Control and QoS

S2-001303, "A SIP-based Call Control Model with End-to-End QoS Negotiation", Lucent 

Discusses the interaction between SIP signalling and QoS negotiation.

Discussion:

· Other contributions should also be taken into account which were not submitted to this discussion. 

· The Policy Control Function is missing in the reference model. Answer: Policy control is an open issue and not the main issue of the contribution.

· What is the "trigger"? Answer: It is signalling between CSCF and GGSN which needs to be specified.

· What is the advantage of using network-initiated PDP context activation? This would have impacts on GTP. Answer: It can reduce the call setup time. 

· What if the UE decides not to accept the call? Answer: That kind of scenario is not shown in the contribution.

Noted

S2-001504, "Call Flows: SIP + End-to-End RSVP", Nortel

Discussed the interaction between SIP signalling and QoS negotiation based on RSVP.

Discussion:

. PRACK and 200OK are sent end-to-end.

- Other contributions with similar content are handled in S2 plenary session.

- Does the use of RSVP mean that it is mandated? Answer: In this contribution, the GGSN is RSVP-capable. The intention is to show how RSVP can be used to reserve resources.

- A document should be drafted which describes to S2 which issues could be covered by the QoS session. There were different proposals when this would be done, but no final consensus was reached. This should be discussed in the S2 plenary.

Noted.

5. End-to-End QoS

S2-001365, "End-to-End QoS Notifications between UE and GGSN", Nokia

Proposes a mechanism for exchanging capability information for end-to-end QoS negotiation between the UE and the GGSN.

Discussion:

- Could SIP also include QoS parameters? Answer: Currently the working assumption in IETF is that this is not the case.

- Does the statement that the operator does not support RSVP refer to the external network or the UMTS network? Answer: The external network.

- Does the phrase "due to congestion" imply that the GGSN is capable of negotiating, but it can not do it due to congestion. Answer: Yes.

- This problem only exists, if the support for RSVP is mandatory. Answer: Also in the case of DiffServ.

- How is R99 backwards compatibility provided?

Not approved.

S2-001446, "Resource Manager", Ericsson

This contribution proposes to remove the External Resource Manager from 23.107.

Discussion:

- Will the functionality of the resource manager be moved elsewhere? Answer: That is not impossible.

- Would that jeopardize the possibility to have a PLMN to PLMN call? Answer: Currently, SLAs are used statically. Resource Manager would only give the possibility to dynamically allocate these resources.

- Operators (AT&T, T-Mobil) were reluctant to remove this functionality. Operator may have an access network in his own domain where this may be useful.

- It was argued that text is being moved from a TR to a UMTS standard, which should only contain text which standardizes the UMTS network, but not external issues like the external resource manager.

- More time was requested to consider this issue.

Not approved.

S2-001539, "Optionality of QoS Scenarios", AT&T

Proposes that QoS for Release 2000 VoIP sessions shall be based on the QoS scenarios 4 and 6 in 23.821.

Discussion:

- DiffServ scenarios also play a role. Answer: Admission control is also needed for DiffServ networks, as overprovisioning is not an option for wide-area networks. It is an operational burden to configure SLAs. That is where RSVP helps.

- It is not clear that VoIP can not be used with the other scenarios. Answer: Other scenarios have their merits for other applications.

- Different mechanisms may be used in different operator networks. Negotiating QoS over different networks is based on agreements.

- Why should RSVP be mandated for all operators, also for those who don't see a need for RSVP? Answer: Interoperability reasons. 

- UTRAN admission control needs to be taken into account in conjunction with this issue. Answer: Radio is not the only place where resource are scarce.

- IP multimedia concerns need to be taken into account.

Not approved.

S2-001446, "IP Specific Elements in PDP Context Activation/Modification", Ericsson

Proposes the inclusion of IP Specific Elements relevant to QoS in the PDP context activation/modification messages.

Discussion:

- How does the uplink TFT work, what is it needed for? Answer: It is needed a filter spec for RSVP.

- Is this for scenario 5 and 6 in 23.821? Answer: Yes.

- VoIP and SIP apply to realtime services (i.e. conversational), so there does not seem to be a service which actually needs this.

- This is intended to be carried in PDP context activation procedure? There seems to be contradiction in the text. Answer: It will be carried if it is not available from the existing parameters (i.e. for interactive and background class).

- It is not understood, what requirements this is based on.

Not approved.

6. General QoS Issues

1370, "Introduction of packet delay variation", Fujitsu

Proposes the inclusion of a "packet delay variation" attribute in 23.107.

Discussion:

- Jitter was not taken over from 22.105 when 23.107 was designed. Is it really an architectural parameter, or should it be specific to the RAN?

- Most applications can do buffering to absorb delay variation.

- These attributes are only for the UMTS network, so such a parameter does not apply.

- Jitter avoidance would either create the need for a timestamp or for buffering in the network.

Not approved.

